

May 08, 2024

To, The Manager - CRD BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400001.

Ref.: Scrip Code - "543391"

Dear Madam/Sir,

Sub: Non applicability of Regulation 24A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

This is with reference to the captioned subject in connection with the non-applicability of Regulation 24A of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018. It may be noted that as per Regulation 15(2) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 the compliance with the corporate governance provisions as specified in Regulations 17 to 27 and clauses (b) to (i) of Sub-regulation (2) of Regulation 46 and Para C, D and E of Schedule V shall not apply in respect of:

- a) The listed entity having paid up equity share capital not exceeding rupees ten crores and net worth not exceeding rupees twenty-five crores, as on the last day of the previous financial year;
- b) The Listed entity which has listed its specified securities on the SME Exchange;

It may further be noted that as the securities of our Company are listed on the SME Exchange, Regulation 24A is not applicable to our company. Hence, our Company is not required to submit Annual Secretarial Compliance Report as required by Regulation 24A SEBI Circular No.-CIR/CFD/CMDI/27 /2.019 dated February 08, 2019 of the SEBI (LODR) (Amended) Regulations. 2015. Please note that the Company will continue to comply with all other applicable listing compliance.

Request you to kindly take the same on record.

Thanking You.

For Suyog Gurbaxani Funicular Ropeways Limited

P. HPrani

Pratima Hirani Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Regd. Office : 18, Suyog Industrial Estate, 1st Floor, LBS Marg, Vikhroli (W), Mumbai - 400 083. Tel.: +91-22-2579 5516 / 49719053 | Email : investor@sgfrl.com

> Head Office : "SAINATH", 13, New colony, Nagpur - 440 001. Tel. : +91-712-2595559, 2581433 | Email : sgfrl@gmail.com

> > Website : www.sgfrl.com